

No. 09-3438

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

HELEN MINING COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

JOHN OBUSH;

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION
PROGRAMS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

DEBORAH GREENFIELD
Acting Deputy Solicitor of Labor
RAE ELLEN JAMES
Associate Solicitor
SEAN G. BAJKOWSKI
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
HELEN H. COX
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2117
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
A. <u>Facts and findings relevant to the timeliness issue</u>	4
B. <u>Facts and findings relevant to the merits of Obush’s claim</u>	8
1. X-ray evidence.....	9
2. Medical opinion evidence	10
a. Claimant’s Evidence	10
b. Department of Labor-Sponsored Pulmonary Evaluation	14
c. Employer’s Evidence	15
d. Medical opinions from the prior claim	18
3. ALJ Burke’s decision awarding benefits.	18
4. The Board’s decision affirming ALJ Burke’s award	21
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	
A. The Board properly applied the statute of limitations to Obush’s subsequent claim and correctly held that it was not time-barred	24
1. It is undisputed that the statute of limitations applies to all claims	25
2. The Board correctly held that the 1991 denial of benefits reset the limitations period by rendering any previous determination of total disability due to pneumoconiosis a misdiagnosis	27
B. Substantial evidence supports the ALJ’s decision to credit the opinions of Drs. Schaaf and Begley that Obush’s obstructive pulmonary impairment is due to coal dust exposure and smoking over Dr. Renn’s opinion that his obstructive impairment is due solely to smoking	33
CONCLUSION	39
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41
ATTACHMENT	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andryka v. Rochester & Pittsburgh Coal Co.</i> , 14 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-34 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1990)	6, 26
<i>Arch of Kentucky, Inc., v. Director, OWCP</i> , 556 F.3d 472 (6th Cir. 2009)	7, 26, 30, 32
<i>Balsavage v. Director, OWCP</i> , 295 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2002)	34, 38
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP [Beeler]</i> , 521 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Williams</i> , 453 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 25, 26, 30, 32
<i>Cornett v. Benham Coal, Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2000)	37
<i>Energy West Mining Co. v. Oliver</i> , 555 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2009)	26, 30, 32
<i>Faulk v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , BRB No. 88-217 BLA, 1990 WL 284143 (DOL Ben. Rev. Bd. May 22, 1990)	6, 26
<i>Glen Coal Co. v. Seals</i> , 147 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Kertesz v. Crescent Hills Coal Co.</i> , 788 F.2d 158 (3d Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarrow</i> , 72 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 1995)	8, 24, 27, 28, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP</i> , 86 F.3d 1358 (4th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	27, 28, 29
<i>Lovilia Coal Co. v. Harvey</i> , 109 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991).....	24
<i>Peabody Coal Co. v. Spese</i> , 117 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<i>Sewell Coal Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 523 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Sharondale Corp. v. Ross</i> , 42 F.3d 993 (6th Cir. 1994)	27, 28, 31
<i>Soubik v. Director, OWCP</i> , 366 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Stolitza v. Barnes and Tucker Co.</i> , 23 Black Lung Rep. (MB) 1-93 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 2005)	6, 26
<i>Tennessee Consolidated Coal Co. v. Kirk</i> , 264 F.3d 602 (6th Cir. 2001)	5, 6, 25, 26, 30
<i>U.S. Steel Mining Co, LLC v. Director, OWCP</i> , 386 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Wyoming Fuel Co. v. Director, OWCP</i> , 90 F.3d 1502 (10th Cir. 1996)	7, 25, 26, 28, 30, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

<u>Statutes:</u>	<u>Page</u>
Black Lung Benefits Act, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-945, as amended	
Section 413(b), 30 U.S.C. § 923(b)	14
Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....	2
Section 422(f), 30 U.S.C. § 932(f).....	4, 24
Section 422(k), 30 U.S.C. § 932(k)	24
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. § 901 <i>et seq.</i>	
Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. § 921(a).....	2
Section 21(c), 33 U.S.C. § 921(c).....	1, 2
 <u>Regulations:</u>	
20 C.F.R. § 718.102(b)	10, 13
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1).....	9
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....	9, 34, 37
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)	34, 37
20 C.F.R. § 718.201(c)	30
20 C.F.R. § 718.202.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....	20, 37
20 C.F.R. § 718.203	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.204.....	8
20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1).....	9
 20 C.F.R. § 725.2(c)	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(b) (1999)	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)	8
20 C.F.R. § 725.202(d)(2)(i).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Regulations (cont.):

Page

20 C.F.R. § 725.308.....	6
20 C.F.R. § 725.308(a)	4, 25
20 C.F.R. § 725.308(c)	4, 25
20 C.F.R. § 725.309	4
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)	3, 8, 29
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(3)	29
20 C.F.R. § 725.309(d)(4)	22
20 C.F.R. § 725.414(a)(2)(i).....	13
20 C.F.R. § 725.479(a) (1999).....	5
20 C.F.R. § 725.482(b)	24

Miscellaneous:

65 Federal Register 79941 (Dec. 20, 2000).....	20, 38
3 A. Larson, The Law of Workmen’s Compensation, § 79.72(f) (1989)	28
Senate Report No. 95-209 (1977).....	24
